

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATIONS COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No : KP(M).1302/2018 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Mukul Chetia

Respondent : SPIO of the Gauhati University.

Date of hearing : 12.6.2019

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das. IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER

12.6.2019

- 1. The petitioner Sri Mukul Chetia is present. The public authority, i.e., Gauhati University (GU) is also present as represented by Dr. Prasanta Barman, Deputy Registrar and PIO of Gauahti University and Sri Tridip Kalita, attached to the PIO of GU.
- 2. The second appeal petition dated 21.9.2018 read with the RTI petition dated 31.5.2018 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties. By his RTI petition dated 31.5.2018 the petitioner sought certain informations regarding delay in delivery of his Post Graduate Certificate in French Language from GU in the year 2006. The SPIO and Deputy Registrar of GU submitted a written statement dated 29.5.2019 stating that vide letter dated 8.8.2018 the petitioner Sri Mukul Chetia was requested to submit photo copy of his Mark Sheet, Registration Certificate and Original Payment Receipt for further necessary action. Sri Mukul Chetia submitted that he did not receive the letter mentioned above. The Deputy Registrar and PIO submitted orally that on receipt of the documents Gauhati University authorities will be able to hand over the certificate to the petitioner within 10 days thereafter.
- 3. In view of the above, the petitioner is directed to furnish the above documents to the Deputy Registrar and PIO of GU at the earliest and the Deputy Registrar and PIO of GU is directed to hand over the certificate to the petitioner within 10 days thereafter.
- 4. In view of the above, the second appeal petition dated 21.9.2018 is disposed of

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)
Chief Information Commissioners, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).1302/2018

Dated. 12.6.2019

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the office of the Deputy Registrar of Gauahti University, Jalukbari, Guwahati-14 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The Petitioner, Sri Mukul Chetia, House No.-51, Chaneki Path Bylane-3, Bagharbori, Guwahati-37 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File
- 5. Order Book

Registrar i/c
Assam Information commission